
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 12 August 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Remote meeting via Skype*

Membership:

Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Richard Darby, Steve Davey, Mike Dendor (Vice-
Chairman), Tim Gibson, Alastair Gould, James Hall, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, 
Denise Knights, Lee McCall, Pete Neal and Ken Pugh.

Quorum = 4 

Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Tuesday 11 August 2020.

Privacy Statement
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared
further. No other identifying information will be made available through
your joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after
the meeting is finished.

If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your
personal information or your rights as an individual under the
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 February 2020 (Minute 
Nos. 570 – 578) and the Minutes of the Extra-Ordinary Meeting held on 
20 May 2020 (Minute Nos. 668-671) as correct records.

Public Document Pack

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2206/Printed%20minutes%2027th-Feb-2020%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2367/Printed%20minutes%2020th-May-2020%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1


3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

4. Financial Management Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Management Year End 
report 2019/20.  The Leader and the Chief Financial Officer have been 
invited to attend the meeting.

3 - 44

5. Budget Update

The Committee is asked to consider the Budget update.

45 - 46

6. Sittingbourne Town Centre Update - to follow

The Committee is asked to consider the Sittingbourne Town Centre 
Regeneration update.

7. Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20

The Committee is asked to consider the Draft Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2019/20.

47 - 60



8. Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.

61 - 66

Issued on Tuesday, 4 August 2020

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Scrutiny Committee Meeting Agenda Item:   4
Meeting Date 12 August 2020

Report Title Financial Management Report – Outturn 2019/20

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager and Caroline 
Frampton, Principal Accountant

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:  

Recommendations 1. To note the revenue underspend of £64,188. 
2. To note the revenue service rollovers of £190,630 and 

the setting up of new reserves as set out in in Appendix I 
Table 9.

3. To note that any uninsured losses regarding the roof 
replacement at the Swallows Leisure Centre will be met 
from borrowing in 2020/21.

4. To delegate to the Chief Financial Officer the allocation 
of uncommitted underspends to reserve funds.

5. To note the capital underspend of £4,937,473 and 
expenditure of £19,097,577 as detailed in paragraph 
3.19 and Appendix I Table 12.

6. To consider the capital rollovers of £5,263,936 as 
detailed in Appendix I Table 13 for approval.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital outturn position for 2019/20.  The 
report is based on service activity for the whole of 2019/20 and is collated from 
monitoring returns from budget managers.

1.2 On 3 June we reported to Cabinet on the projected impact on the Council’s 
finances of the Coronavirus pandemic.  This has huge impact on the finances 
of the Council and there is an impact on this report.  In previous years, a 
permissive approach has been taken to rollover requests but unfortunately this 
is no longer possible.  Given that the rollovers will have to come from Reserves 
which are being prioritised for member priorities, rollover requests cannot be 
agreed except where the funding of the rollover is linked to a specific item of 
funding or a previous Cabinet decision.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

1.3 The purpose of the report is to compare the actual spend and income incurred 
in 2019/20 to the budget originally approved by members at Council in 
February 2019 and subsequent amendments by virements, Cabinet or made 
under delegated authority during the year.  Robust budget monitoring is a key 
part of effective internal financial control, and therefore is one of the elements 
underpinning good corporate governance.  Appendix I is a booklet providing a 
detailed analysis of budget variations for each service and for each capital 
project.

1.4 The headline figures are:

 total revenue underspend of £64,188 - Table 8 in Appendix I;

 £190,630 revenue rollover requests from Heads of Service – Table 9 in 
Appendix I;

 capital underspend of £4,937,473 – Table 12 in Appendix I; and,  

 £5,263,936 rollover requests of capital underspends – Table 13 in 
Appendix I.

2. Backgro
[...]
e, we have held back remaining 
funding to put towards the replacement of existing SBC owned lighting with LED 
units, in preparation for new maintenance contract.  This funding will cover pre-
contract investigation work and emergency repairs 

15 Martyn Cassell Environmental 
Services

9,130 Underspend to be rolled over to fund body cameras that were to be purchased 
during 2019/20 but due to the Privacy Impact Assessments taking longer than 
expected and then Covid19 delaying any orders it was not possible to do.

16 Martyn Cassell Street Cleaning 10,000 Street rezoning review completed late in year and agreement for changes 
commenced from date of agreement rather than for the whole year.  Request for a 
corporate rollover to carry out existing projects on problem laybys on high speed 
roads – A2

17 Martyn Cassell Refuse & Recycling 
Service

35,000 Funds are from sales of wheeled bins.  Requesting roll over to cover the cost of 
additional food bins and food bags to be used on project introducing food waste to 
currently exempted areas.

Total 56,480
    Total Rollover Requests 190,630

P
age 28



Table 10 – Revenue Reserves (not including Table 9 rollovers)

14

Balance
31 March

2019

Transfers
out

2019/20

Transfers
in

2019/20

Balance
31 March

2020
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Business Rates Volatility (4,935) 1,438 (446) (3,943)
North Kent Housing & 
Commercial Growth Business 
Rates 

(846) 0 (860) (1,706)

Kent Pool Economic 
Development Business Rates

(2,065) 1,515 (776) (1,326)

Preceptors Council Tax Support (817) 0 (254) (1,071)
Special Project Fund 0 171 (1,135) (964)
Revenues and Benefits (630) 0 (179) (809)
Shared Business Rates 
Allocated to Council Priorities

0 0 (800) (800)

Building Maintenance (897) 233 (42) (706)
General Reserve (2,186) 1,520 0 (666)
Communities Fund (122) 67 (501) (556)
Performance (494) 62 0 (432)
STC Retail Park (439) 22 0 (417)
Repairs & Renewals (274) 73 (175) (376)
Parking (379) 73 (67) (373)
Stay Put Fund (232) 0 (
[...]
ol Economic Development 
Business Rates

This fund has been established as a result of the Council joining the Kent Business Rates Pool.  
It is to fund economic development as agreed by the Council and KCC.

Preceptors Council Tax Support Paid by KCC, Police and Fire to reflect the costs of Council Tax support localisation.
Special Project Fund The Cabinet meeting 10 July 2019 proposal to set up a Special Projects Fund was agreed.  The 

commitment is to allocate £1m per annum from accumulated business rate reserves to the 
funds.  The fund is being used to deliver tangible projects for the residents of the borough 
making the public spaces cleaner and better presented.  Minute 122/07/2019.

Revenues and Benefits Savings made in the Revenues and Benefits section, including unspent grants were transferred 
to this reserve.  This is used to cover the shortfall in grant.

Shared Business Rates Allocated to 
Council Priorities

The Cabinet meeting 18 December 2019 agreed that £800k of shared business rates will be now 
used to help achieve Council priorities.  Minute 401/12/2019.

Building Maintenance To meet items of backlog building maintenance as identified in the Council’s medium-term 
maintenance plan as well as urgent or unexpected items.  Each year the reserve is topped up by 
any underspend on the building maintenance revenue budget.

General Reserve The use of this reserve is subject to the approval of Members.  
Communities Fund This is to support the Council’s Localism Agenda.
Performance To improve overall performance.  Officers can submit a bidding list of proposals.  
STC Retail Park This reserve is for the accounting adjustment between the value of income received and the 

value included in the accounts.
Repairs & Renewals Regular contributions are made to this fund from the General Fund for a number of services to 

fund the future cost of significant items of expenditure.
Parking Any surplus from on-street parking is transferred to the ring fenced on-
[...]
4
3-4 years 11 14
4-5 years 9 25
5-6 years 20 5
6 years + 32 33
Total 710  1,074
Total due (over 1 month) 494 484
% Total over 1 month 69% 45%
Notes:-

2 - 6 months includes £57k relating to one company;

6 – 12 months includes £53k relating to one company (same as 2 – 6 months) and £147k Network Rail.

1 – 2 years includes £6k relating to charges on property.

2 – 3 years includes £6k relating to charges on property.

5 – 6 years includes £4k relating to charges on property.

6 years + includes £21k relating to charges on property.  The balance are rent deposit debts which are 
being paid off via payment plans.

It should be noted that these tables include debts raised for all our grants receivable from Kent County 
Council, the NHS, etc.

Table 14.2 – Sundry Debt Outstanding (including not due) by Service

March 2020 March 2019
£’000 £’000

Property 196 200
Commissioning, Environment & Leisure 57 77
Housing, Economy & Communities 263 116
Legal 0 362
Environmental Health 2 4
Planning 23 7
Communications 3 0
Other  166 308
Total 710 1,074
Notes :-
‘Property’ includes £110,000 quarterly rent relating to one company.

‘Housing, Economy & Communities’ includes £147k Network Rail, £71k Rent Deposit Schemes etc. 
and £33k charges on property.

‘Other’ includes £112k not due as at 31/3/20. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 12 AUGUST 2020

BUDGET UPDATE

Cabinet report June 2020

On 3 June a report was taken to Cabinet on the impact of Coronavirus on the 
Council’s finances. This highlighted the following:

 Overall the total estimated impact was £4.1m.

 The objectives in this context are:

• Maintain core services.

• Delivery of Council priorities; Special Projects Fund/public realm, local 
plan, constitutional changes, affordable housing and Climate Change.

• Ensuring the ongoing financial viability of the Council.

 At that point the Council had received two tranches of Government funding; 
£76,000 and £1.5m.

 The remaining sho
[...]
020 at which five utility 
companies had agreed to attend.  Unfortunately this coincided with the 
outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic and the cancellation of all Council 
meetings.  

Call-in

3.17 A call-in was held on 6 November 2019 to consider Cabinet’s decision to give 
delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration and Chief Financial Officer 
to determine a way forward on the Development Agreement between the 
Council and the Spirit of Sittingbourne in respect of the Sittingbourne Town 
Centre regeneration.  

3.18 The Committee decide not to refer the decision back to Cabinet for 
reconsideration and as record of the consideration is given here: 
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2202/Printed%20minutes
%2006th-Nov-2019%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1 

4 Contact details

4.1 Scrutiny Committee meetings take place throughout the year and members of 
the public are welcome to attend.  Dates, agendas, reports and minutes for 
these meetings can be found on the Council’s website: 
http://www2.swale.gov.uk/dso/.  Alternatively, you can telephone Democratic 
Services on 01795 417 330.

4.2 The Scrutiny Team provides independent and professional support and advice 
to the Members of Scrutiny Committee.  

4.3 You can contact the Scrutiny Team using one of the following methods:-

In writing to:

Policy and Performance Team
Swale Borough Council
Room 318
Swale House

Page 58

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2202/Printed%20minutes%2006th-Nov-2019%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2202/Printed%20minutes%2006th-Nov-2019%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
http://www2.swale.gov.uk/dso/


East Street
Sittingbourne
Kent
ME10 3HT

By e-mail/telephone:

Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer
BobPullen@swale.gov.uk
01795 417 187

Democratic Services
Democraticservices@swale.gov.uk
01795 417 330

4.3 A full list of Committee meeting dates, times, venues and agendas is a
[...]
ion will be made by Cabinet, the Members of the Cabinet are:

Councillor Roger Truelove – Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Mike Baldock – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning
Councillor Richard Palmer – Cabinet Member for Community
Councillor Monique Bonney  - Cabinet Member for Economy and Property
Councillor Tim Valentine - Cabinet Member for Environment
Councillor Harrison – Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Ben J Martin – Cabinet Member for Housing 

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale 
House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to 
request copies by post by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in 
accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy.

Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact 
details above) to request details of these documents as they become available.

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 8



2

Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

1.  Recommendations from the Local 
Plan Panel meeting held on 
Thursday 9 July 2020

Cabinet
23 September 
2020

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as the 
making and 
adoption of the 
LDF will ultimately 
be considered 
and decided by 
full Council.

Open
 

2.  Financial Management Report: 
April – June 2020

This report shows the revenue 
and capital projected outturn for 
2020/21 as at the end of period 3, 
covering the period from April to 
June 2020.

Cabinet
23 September 
2020

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as it is 
for information 
only.

Open
 

Councillor Roger Truelove - 
Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Nick Vickers

3.  Review of Fees and Charges

The report invites Cabinet to 
consider the proposals for the 
level of fees and charges to be 
levied for the next financial year 
2021/22 for submission to 
Council. Charges will take effect 
from 1 April 2021.

Cabinet
28 October 2020

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as it will 
be considered 
and decided by 
full Council.

Open
 

Councillor Roger Truelove - 
Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Nick Vickers

4.  Financial Management Report 
April to September 2020

This report shows the revenue 
and capital projected outturn for 

Cabinet
9 December 2020

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as it is 
for information 
only.

Open
 

Councillor Roger Truelove - 
Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Nick Vickers

P
age 64



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

3

2020/21 as at the end of period 6, 
covering the period from April to 
September 2020.

5.  Medium Term Financial Plan and 
2021/22 Budget

This report set out the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan and 
proposals for the 2021/22 Budget.

Cabinet
9 December 2020

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as it will 
be considered 
and decided by 
full Council.

Open
 

Councillor Roger Truelove - 
Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Nick Vickers

6.  Medium Term Financial Plan and 
2021/22 Budget

This report set out the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan and 
proposals for the 2021/22 Budget.

Cabinet
10 February 2021

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as it will 
be considered 
and decided by 
full Council.

Open
 

Councillor Roger Truelove - 
Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Nick Vickers

7.  Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Inve

Minutes of the meeting


- 47 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting Via Skype on Wednesday, 12 August 2020 from 
7.00pm - 9.33pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Richard Darby, Steve Davey, 
Mike Dendor (Vice-Chairman), Tim Gibson, Alastair Gould, James Hall, 
Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Denise Knights, Pete Neal and Ken Pugh.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  David Clifford, Jo Millard, Bob Pullen and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Derek Carnell, Roger Clark, 
Roger Truelove (Leader,) Alan Horton, Ken Ingleton, David Simmons, 
Tim Valentine and Tony Winckless.

36 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 February 2020 (Minute Nos. 570 – 578) and 
the Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 20 May 2020 (Minute Nos. 668 -
671) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as correct records.

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

38 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Leader introduced the report which set out the revenue and capital projected 
outturn position for 2019/20.  He reminded Members that this was based on the 
budget set in February 2019 and was considered by Cabinet in July 2020, when 
there had been lots of questions and debate.  

The Leader highlighted the variances on Page 8, Table 2 of the report which 
included the costs for homelessness being lower than expected and the 
unexpected costs to defend public appeals, and he spoke positively on the revenue 
received from the Princes Street Retail Park.  He drew attention to the General 
Fund Balance on page 9 of the report and highlighted the revenue underspend of 
£64,188.

A Member sought clarification on £800k for Corporate Priorities at paragraph 3.10 
on page 10 of the report.  In response, the Leader explained that £800k had been 
transferred from the Kent Pool Economic Development Business Rates Reserve to 
a new reserve called Shared Business Rates Allocated to Council Priorities.  He 
explained that the allocation of this reserve was the subject of planning by a 
Cabinet group and that it was intended to contribute to economic resilience in the 
face of the Covid-19 pandemic, with a preference for improvements in the three 
town centres of Faversham, Sheerness and Sittingbourne.



Scrutiny Committee 12 August 2020 

- 48 -

In response to a Member’s question on why the Council’s insurance did not cover 
the full repair to the roof, the Leader explained that as the building had not been 
properly maintained for many years, the insurance company would not insure it to 
its replacement value.  In response to the same member about the influence of the 
Covid-19 pandemic on variations, the Leader explained that this only came into 
effect at the end of the budget period.

The Chairman went through the Main Variations by Service on Table 8 on pages 17 
to 26 of the report.

Members raised the following points:

 Suggested including a summary of staff underspends and costs in each 
department;

 were vacancies included as a reduction?; and
 why was the £192k additional consultancy costs for defending two public 

enquiries not shown against the Planning variance?

In response, the Leader and the Chief Financial Officer explained that not filling 
vacancies had caused underspends and whilst staff salaries were the biggest area 
of the budget at £12million, the variances were comparatively minor.  The Leader 
said that the planning consultancy costs were unwelcome but necessary to defend 
development as the public wanted.  The Chief Financial Officer added that the 
spend was on legal costs which were not directly under the control of the Head of 
Planning Services, but he agreed to include additional information that it was paid 
for out of the General Fund.

There was further discussion on underspends on staff salaries and a Member 
asked whether the public were being provided with the best service if there were 
vacancies and salary underspends?  The Chief Financial Officer explained that 
there was no blanket recruitment freeze or policy of not filling posts, but 
consideration was given on whether a particular post was still required, and some 
managers had alternative solutions when vacancies arose.   The Leader added that 
staff underspends were historical. At the request of a Member, the Chief Financial 
Officer agreed to include a summary of net under and overspends and totals on 
staff salary.

In response to a Member’s question on a £5k rollover in Housing, the Chief 
Financial Officer explained that Cabinet had agreed that priority areas could be 
rolled-over.

A Member drew attention to Table 8 on page 21 and said that additional income 
had been made in refuse collection but the service had failed to deliver.  In the 
debate that followed, the Leader explained that Biffa had failed to deliver due to 
lack of manpower resource and inadequate lorries.  He said that the service had 
improved prior to the Covid-19 pandemic but the administration had inherited a bad 
contract.  The Cabinet Member for Environment added that many factors were out 
of the Council’s control.  A Member said that the current contract, was better than 
the pre-2013 contract, and was a good contract when it was signed.



Scrutiny Committee 12 August 2020 

- 49 -

In response to a Member’s question on what the £75k in reserve for Milton Creek 
Access Road on Table 10 on page 30 was for, the Chief Financial Officer agreed to 
report back.

A Member asked whether the £250k for Sheppey Lower Road Improvements  on 
Table 10, page 30 was for widening or had been reallocated.  The Chief Financial 
Officer agreed to report back.

A Member highlighted that £88k in Insurance Funds on Table 10, on page 30 had 
been in reserves for very many years and suggested it was no longer required.  The 
Leader thanked the Member for drawing attention to this.

In response to a Member’s question on CCTV Monitoring Control Centre, Table 13, 
on page 41, the Chief Financial Officer clarified that Members decided not to go 
ahead with options, not officers and he agreed to update the table.  A Member 
congratulated officers on the savings and work on the project.  The Leader 
acknowledged the work by the previous administration on the project.

The Cabinet Member for Environment agreed to confirm the projects referred to at 
line 19, Table 13, page 43.

The Chief Financial Officer agreed to find out why the overspend on the 
Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration at line 23, Table 13 on page 44 was 
funded by borrowing.

A Member requested training for accountancy/budgets for Members and it was 
suggested that this would be raised with the Member Development Working Group.

Resolved:

(1)  That the report be noted.

39 BUDGET UPDATE 

The Leader introduced the report which gave an overview to Members on the 
impact of the Coronavirus on the Council’s finances.  He said that the 2020/21 
Budget was always going to be challenging and the £23million reserves were a 
comfort but could not be fed into a sustainable budget.  He said that the reserves 
would assist with emergency, one-off costs.

The Leader said that the impact on the budget was less than expected, the deficit 
had been halved since the predicted estimate in June 2020 of £4.1million, but the 
situation was fluid and the impact on homelessness and a possible second wave in 
the future were unknown.  He said that five Cabinet Members and the Chief 
Financial Officer met monthly to monitor the situation.  

The Chief Financial Officer stressed the difficult financial situation but said that the 
Council had received over £2million in funding from Central Government, which had 
narrowed the £4.1million. He said that the Council might receive an additional 
£600k – to fund 75% of loss from Fees and Charges.  The Chief Financial Officer 
said that the funding gap was manageable, and he was more worried about the 



Scrutiny Committee 12 August 2020 

- 50 -

budget for 2021/22.  He said he would give an update on the financial position to 
the Scrutiny Committee after the Cabinet meeting on 23 September 2020.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Chief Financial Officer explained 
that a Section 114 Notice was a notice served if an authority was likely to exceed its 
financial resources and that Swale Borough Council (SBC) were not in any way, 
shape or form near that position.  The Leader agreed.

In the discussion that followed the Chairman referred to the build-up of reserves 
and said that the role of the Scrutiny Committee was to scrutinise how reserves 
were allocated and ensure that they were spent appropriately.

A Member was pleased that the Leader recognised the importance of reserves, and 
for the benefit of newer Members, referred to Revenue Reserves and explained that 
the flexibility was £5million, and the Council needed to be cautious.  He said that 
money should be spent on priority services.  The Leader replied that nobody had 
anticipated Covid-19, and the needs of the Council would be put first on issues that 
only mattered to Swale.

A Member praised the work of officers and questioned why SBC should make up 
the shortfall from their reserves?  The Leader said that SBC had received more 
funding from Central Government than expected and if the Government  knew of 
the reserves, would expect SBC to self-fund.  He added that if there was a second 
wave of Covid-19, more funding would be applied for.

Resolved:

(1)  The report was noted.

40 SITTINGBOURNE TOWN CENTRE UPDATE 

The Chairman invited Members to ask questions on the Sittingbourne Town Centre 
Regeneration update.

A Member was critical of the surfacing of the pedestrian access at the Multi-Storey 
Car Park, and in front of the railway station, and of the poor signage directing 
visitors to the High Street.  The Leader said that signage was still being considered.

A Member referred to the first line in the update on Highway Works and sought 
clarification on what ‘substantially complete’ was in percentage terms and what was 
left to do?  He drew attention that section 7 was missing from the second paragraph 
in Highway Works.  The same Member asked what training for SBC and Cushmans 
was required as stated in the second paragraph on page 2 of the update?  The 
Chief Financial Officer suggested it was the car park system to reimburse the 
public.

A Member was critical on the limited information on Risks on the update and said 
there had been no new risk register circulated since February 2020.  In response, 
the Chief Financial Officer said that the project was viable, and he referred to the 
recent planning application for the Bowling Alley as an addition to the scheme.  He 
said that confidentiality issues prohibited more information on Risks.



Scrutiny Committee 12 August 2020 

- 51 -

A Member sought information on the research carried out before considering the 
smaller ‘Fun’ Bowling Alley and he agreed to submit his request for further details to 
the Cabinet Member via Democratic Services.

A Member thanked the Leader for attending the meeting and reminded Members 
that the Bowling Alley was not an SBC scheme, and The Light cinema should carry 
out their own research. Referring to the Risk Register he said that Members needed 
to understand that this was being dealt with and suggested a report with this 
information on blue paper be considered at a future Scrutiny Committee meeting.

The Chief Financial Officer said that the cinema was due to open in late October 
and the project was close to completion and by the time of the next Scrutiny 
Committee meeting, more details would be out in the public.

Referring to the announcement about the Bowling Alley, the Chairman was critical 
about the communication to Members again and said that the information should 
have been communicated better.

A Member advised that he would put his questions on the viability of the buildings, 
research undertaken and block paving in front of the railway station directly to the 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration.

Resolved:

(1)  That the update be noted. 

41 DRAFT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 

The Policy Officer introduced the report and outlined the effect that the Covid-19 
pandemic had on reviews as it was not possible to carry out site visits and visit 
facilities.

A Member thanked and congratulated the Policy Officer for the report and his work 
on the Scrutiny Committee.  He was encouraged by the increased numbers of 
Members that regularly attended Scrutiny Committee meetings.

Other Members, including the Chairman, thanked and praised the Policy Officer, 
Democratic Services and other officers for their work on the Scrutiny Committee 
meetings.    The Chairman thanked all visiting Members for their attendance and a 
Member thanked the Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

Resolved

(1)  That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2019/20 be presented to 
Council.

42 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised Members of the updates to the 
Forward Plan since the Scrutiny Committee Agenda had been published.



Scrutiny Committee 12 August 2020 

- 52 -

A Member drew attention that the officer leading on the Webcasting Council 
Meetings project item needed updating, and suggested that as the Council Beach 
Hut Policy had been on the Forward Plan since March 2019, it should be taken off 
until it was ready to be considered by Cabinet.

Resolved:

(1)  That the Forward Plan be noted.

43 NEXT MEETING DATE 

The Chairman suggested that as the next scheduled Scrutiny Committee meeting 
was in four weeks, and the meetings calendar in September 2020 was very full, the 
next meeting be moved to a later date in early October 2020.

Resolved:

(1)  That the next Scrutiny Committee Meeting be moved to October 2020, on 
a date to be advised by Democratic Services. 

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


